2

THE GAZETTE OF INDIA: EXTRAORDINARY

[PART II—SEC. 3(ii)]

MINISTRY OF ENVIRONMENT, FOREST AND CLIMATE CHANGE (NATIONAL AUTHORITY) NOTIFICATION

HOTHICATION

New Delhi, the, 8th January, 2020

S.O. 118(E).—In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (1) of section 10 of the Compensatory Afforestation Fund Act, 2016 (38 of 2016), read with the Jammu and Kashmir Reorganization Act, 2019 (No. 34 of 2019) and Jammu and Kashmir Reorganization (Removal of Difficulties) Order, 2019, the Central Government hereby appoints the 8th day of January, 2020 as the date of constitution of State Authorities, to be called the "State Compensatory Afforestation Fund Management and Planning Authority" in each of the following Union territories:—

SI. No.	Name of State Authorities	Union territories
(1)	(2)	(3)
1	The Jammu and Kashmir Compensatory Afforestation Fund Management and Planning Authority	Jammu and Kashmir
2	The Ladakh Compensatory Afforestation Fund Management and Planning Authority	Ladakh

[F. No. 11-100/2015-FC (Vol.-III)]

SANJAY KUMAR OJHA, Jt. Chief Executive Officer